
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

18 February 2016 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 

Steven Kelly 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 February 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as st
[...]
d on the creation of 1,271.6m2 of new gross internal floor space. 

 
2. That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject 

to the completion of a unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 

 

 A financial contribution of £72,000 to be paid prior to the commencement 
of the development, to be used for educational purposes in accordance 
with the Policy DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Document. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 

Page 30



 
 
 

completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

 The provision on site of a minimum of 50% of the units as affordable 
housing with the two social rented units to remain as affordable in 
perpetuity. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the planning obligation prior to its completion irrespective 
of whether the obligation is completed. 
 

 The payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 
to the completion of the obligation. 
 

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of the unilateral undertaking subject to the 
conditions set out below: 

 
1.  Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2.  Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be carried 

out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans (as set out 
on page one of this decision notice), except w
[...]
 Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 

None 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

mailto:@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for   [X] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community   [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [X] 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing building and the construction of a 
new primary school for 630 pupils aged 4-11.  The existing building is the original 
Nurses and Doctors accommodation for the former Oldchurch Hospital and is 
identified as a Locally Listed Building and is therefore a heritage asset. 
 
The report considers the principle of the proposed demolition including the 
heritage impact and educational need.  Other key issues arising are the impact of 
the development in terms of design and layout, highways matters including 
parking, the impact upon residential amenity and environmental implications.  
 
This application was previously considered by Committee on 17 December 2015 
where it was deferred to enable staff to seek amendments to increase the amount 
of on-site parking for staff, to introduce a drop off facility on Union Road and to 
clarify the arrangements for sports for future pupils.  The report is now brought 
back to Members, updated to reflect the outcome of these negotiations with the 
applicant. 
 
Staff consider the proposal to be acceptable, subject to no contrary direction from 
the Mayor for London, the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and 
conditions.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to  
 
A:  No direction to the contrary from the Mayor for London (under the Town 
and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008); and 
 
B:  The Head of Regulatory Services being authorised to negotiate and agree 
a planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), to secure the following: 
 

Page 52



 
 
 

 To adopt, implement measures within and keep under review a School 
Travel Plan for the lifetime of the development.  
 

 Each year during Spring Term for a period of six years following first 
occupation of the development, the owner/operator to appoint a transport 
consultant (to be approved by the Council) to undertake an independent 
survey to assess the degree to which parents arrive at the site at the start 
and end of the school day by car and park/stop on Union Road or other 
nearby adjacent roads and if necessary to recommend actions to prevent 
parents driving to the site. 

 

 The owner/occupier to submit, before the end of the spring term, a copy of 
the consultants report and recommendations and their response including 
measures to be implemented. The owner/occupier to use best endeavours 
to implement the reasonable recommendations of the transport consultant 
during the summer term following the completion of the report.  
 

 If the year 5 spring term survey report still identifies parking by parents, the 
owner/occupier to submit to the Council for approval a revised Travel Plan 
including specific measures and targets to reduce driving to the site and the 
measures included to be implemented. 

 

 The Developer/Owner shall pay the Council‟s reasonable legal costs in 
association with the preparation of the legal agreement, prior to the 
completion of the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal agreement is 
completed. 
 

 The Developer/Owner shall pay the appropriate planning obligations 
monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement. 

 
The planning obligations recommended in this report have been subject to the 
statutory tests set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 and the obligations are considered to have satisfied the 
following criteria:- 
 

(a) Necessary to make the development a
[...]
 the junction of Union Road with Waterloo Road.  
Furthermore there are double yellow line parking restrictions on Union 
Road, which mean that any parents that chose to ignore the policy would 
be liable for a parking fine.  Such parking restrictions are likely to be 
extended into the Swan / NU Living site when the roads become adopted.  
Access into the Reflections Wimpey development is to be gated when the 
development is complete. 

 
8.25 The application is subject to objection from the Council‟s Highways 

Engineer.  However, Members will note that the objection is tempered by 
an acknowledgement of the balance that needs to be drawn with the wider 
pressing need for school places.  They will also note that no concern is 
raised about highway capacity or the safe operation of the highway 
network.  The site is located over 100m from Waterloo Road so any issues 
arising are unlikely to impact upon the wider network. 

 
8.26 For problems of parking and congestion to be avoided staff are of the 

opinion that a rigorous and legally binding, regularly reviewed and updated 
Travel Plan, which sets a target of zero for parents dropping off at the site 
will be needed.  It is suggested that provision for a Travel Plan should be 

Page 74



 
 
 

subject to S106.  The Travel Plan will need to require the school to respond 
to any unauthorised parking in a proactive and timely manner and the 
applicants are agreeable to this.  Furthermore, it has been agreed that 
each year until full capacity is reached, that the school would appoint an 
independent transport consultant (to be approved by the Council) to 
undertake surveys and assess the degree to which parents arrive at the 
school at the start and end of the school day by car and park/stop on Union 
Road or other roads within the adjacent residential development, together 
with recommendations that the school would need to implement by means 
of reasonable measures.  This measure would also be incorporated into 
[...]
for  [  ] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

mailto:helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The proposal is for conversion and part demolition of the existing dwelling to allow 
room for the construction of a 3-bedroom detached dwelling. The application has 
been called before the Regulatory Services Committee by Councillor Linda van 
den Hende. 
 
The proposal raises considerations in relation to the principle of development, the 
density, layout, scale, design and the impact of the development in the street 
scene, the impact on the amenities of adjoining residential occupiers and 
highways, access and parking issues.  
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3 
and that the applicable fee is based on an internal gross floor area of 289.8m² 
(426.8m² minus 137m² of floor space to be lost) and amounts to £5,796.   
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £6,000 to be paid prior to commencement of 
development and to be used towards infrastructure costs. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

 To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of the agreement, 
irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligation/s monitoring fee prior to 
completion of the agreement. 

 

Page 86



 
 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out below: 
  
1. Time Limit 
 
The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not later 
than three years from the date of this permission.  
  
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and Country 
Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004). 
 
2. In Accordance with Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the plans detailed on page 1 of the decision notice 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the 
development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from the 
details approved, since the development would not necessarily be acceptable if 
partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from the details 
submitted.  
 
3. Parking Provision 
 
Before any of the houses hereby permitted are first occupied, 4 no. car parking 
spaces shall be laid out to the full satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  
Thereafter this car parking provision shall remain permanently available for use, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.                                        
                                                                          
Reason: To ensure that car parking is made permanently available to the 
standards adopted by the Local Planning Authority in the interest of highway 
safety, and that the development accords with the Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document Policy D
[...]
ts and Site Visits) (England) 
Regulations 2012, which came into force from 22.11.2012, a fee of £97 per 
request or £28 where the related permission was for extending or altering a 
dwellinghouse, is needed.. 
 

2. Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: No 
significant problems were identified during the consideration of the 
application, and therefore it has been determined in accordance with 
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 

3. In promoting the delivery of safer, stronger, sustainable places the Local 
Planning Authority fully supports the adoption of the principles and 
practices of the Secured by Design Award Scheme and Designing against 
Crime. Your attention is drawn to the free professional service provided by 
the Metropolitan Police Designing Out Crime Officers for North East 
London, whose can be contacted via DOCOMailbox.NE@met.police.uk or 
0208 217 3813. They are able to provide qualified advice on incorporating 
crime prevention measures into new developments. 
 

4. Please note that by virtue of Condition 12, you are required to notify the 
relevant Building Control body of these conditions as part of any 
application. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.  Call In 
 
1.1 The application has been called in by Councillor Linda Van den Hende as it 

would have a serious impact on the street scene and cause an unbalanced 
environment.  In addition both the neighbour in Little Gaynes Lane and that 
of 142 Corbets Tey Road would be significantly inconvenienced with the 
overlooking from the new build and loss of amenity. 

 

Page 92



 
 
 
2. Site Description 
 
2.1 The application site is a corner plot, located on the corner of Corbets Tey 

Road and Little Gaynes Lane. It currently consists of a hipped roofed 
bungalow with a large single storey extension.  The dwelling and extension 
covers approximately 50% of this 0.084 hectare s
[...]
ded), to secure the following: 
 

• Provision of a training and recruitment scheme for local people to be 
employed during the construction period and operation of the facility 

 
• The Developer/Owner pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in 

association with the preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of 
the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s 

monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out below: 
 
1. Time Limit 
 
The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not later 
than three years from the date of this permission.  
  
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and Country 
Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004). 
 
 
 

Page 104



 
 
 
2. In Accordance with Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the plans detailed on page 1 of the decision notice 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the 
development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from the 
details approved, since the development would not necessarily be acceptable if 
partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from the details submitted.  
 
3. Parking Provision 
 
Before the building(s) hereby permitted is first occupied, the area set aside for car 
parking shall be laid out and surfaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority and retained permanently thereafter for the accommodation of vehicles 
visiting the site and shall not be used for any other purpose.         
[...]
CATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None 
  
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Legal resources will be required to prepare and complete the legal agreement. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 

Page 111



 
 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to equality and 
diversity.  The proposal would include a provision for the training and recruitment 
scheme for local people to be employed during the construction period and 
operation of the facility. 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Application form, drawings and supporting statements received on 2 November 
2015.  

Page 112


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	Front page 18.02.16  
	com_rep_new%P0405.15%PNA%20160209%16241157
	com_rep_new%P1420.15%PNA%20160209%17221175
	com_rep_new%P1705.15%PNA%20160209%16241155

	5 P1419.15 - LEXINGTON WAY GARAGE BLOCK, LEXINGTON WAY, CRANHAM
	6 P1274.15 - BLOCK 8 FORMER OLDCHURCH HOSPITAL, UNION ROAD, ROMFORD
	7 P1773.15 - ENGAYNE PRIMARY SCHOOL, SEVERN DRIVE, CRANHAM
	8 P1554.15 - 144 CORBETS TEY ROAD, UPMINSTER
	9 P1609.15 - 1 SPILSBY ROAD, HAROLD HILL, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

18 February 2016 (7.30 - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Steven Kelly, +Joshua Chapman and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and +Ron Ower 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder, Ray 
Best and Alex Donald. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Joshua Chapman (for Philippa Crowder), 
Councillor Carol Smith (for Ray Best) and Councillor Ron Ower (for Alex Donald). 
 
Councillors Linda Van den Hende, June Alexander and Philip Hyde were also 
present for parts of the meeting. 
 
20 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
402 P1274.15 - BLOCK 8 FORMER OLDCHURCH HOSPITAL, UNION ROAD, 

ROMFORD  
 
The proposal before Members was for the demolition of an existing building 
and the construction of a new primary school for 630 pupils aged 4-11. The 
existing building was the original nurses and doctors accommodation for the 
former Oldchurch Hospital and was identified as a Locally Listed Building 
and was therefore a heritage asset. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 
February 2016 

 

 

 

This application had been previously considered by the Committee on 17 
December 2015 where it had been deferred to enable staff to seek 
amendments to increase the amount of on-site parking for staff, to introduce 
a drop off facility on Union Road and to clarify the arrangements for sports 
facilities for future pupils. The report was now brought back to Members, 
updated to reflect the outcome of these negotiations with the applicant. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector advised that he was speaking on behalf of the Romford Civic 
Society. The objector commented that the drop off point proposed was not 
sufficient enough and the increase in staff parking was not enough to cope 
with demand. The objector concluded by re-iterating his previous comment 
that the proposal was for the demolition of a locally listed building. 
 
In response the applicant’s agent again commented that that the existing 
building was suitable for conversion. The agent also commented that the 
Committee’s previous concerns had been addressed in the re-submitted 
report and that there was a great need of the school places in the borough. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the provision of the drop off zone 
and slightly increased parking. 
 
The consensus of Members appeared to be that although some additions 
had been made the scheme still fell some way short of being ideal however, 
this had to be offset against the greater need for school places within the 
borough and that a new school was preferable to an expansion of an 
existing one. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but 
would be acceptable subject to  
 
A:  No direction to the contrary from the Mayor for London (under the 

Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008); and 
 
B:  The Head of Regulatory Services being authorised to negotiate and 

agree a planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 

 

 To adopt, implement measures within and keep under review a 
School Travel Plan for the lifetime of the development.  
 

 Each year during Spring Term for a period of six years following first 
occupation of the development, the owner/operator to appoint a 
transport consultant (to be approved by the Council) to undertake an 
independent survey to assess the degree to which parents arrive at 
the site at the start and end of the school day by car and park/stop on 
Union Road or other nearby adjacent roads and if necessary to 
recommend actions to prevent parents driving to the site. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 
February 2016 

 

 

 

 The owner/occupier to submit, before the end of the spring term, a 
copy of the consultant’s report and recommendations and their 
response including measures to be implemented. The 
owner/occupier to use best endeavours to implement the reasonable 
recommendations of the transport consultant during the summer term 
following the completion of the report.  
 

 If the year 5 spring term survey report still identified parking by 
parents, the owner/occupier to submit to the Council for approval a 
revised Travel Plan including specific measures and targets to 
reduce driving to the site and the measures included to be 
implemented. 

 

 The Developer/Owner shall pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
in association with the preparation of the legal agreement, prior to the 
completion of the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal 
agreement was completed. 
 

 The Developer/Owner shall pay the appropriate planning obligations 
monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement. 

 
Subject to recommendations A) and B) above that planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 1. 
 
Councillor Hawthorn voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
 

403 P1554.15 - 144 CORBETS TEY ROAD, UPMINSTER  
 
The proposal before Members was for conversion and part demolition of the 
existing dwelling to allow room for the construction of a 3-bedroom detached 
dwelling. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Linda 
Van den Hende on grounds that: 

 The proposal would have a serious impact on the streetscene and 
would cause an unbalanced environment. 

 Both the neighbour in Little Gaynes Lane and that of 142 Corbets 
Tey Road would be significantly inconvenienced with the overlooking 
from the new build and loss of amenity. 

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a response from the applicant. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 
February 2016 

 

 

 

The objector commented that the proposal was an overdevelopment of the 
site and would lead to a loss of light that would affect his property. 

With its agreement Councillor Linda Van den Hende addressed the 
Committee. 

Councillor Van den Hende commented that the proposal was a balanced 
case and a judgement call was needed. Councillor Van den Hende also 
commented that a previous application had been refused on the grounds of 
density and layout and that the new proposal appeared to pay attention to 
the amenity of the new property but not to that of the existing neighbours. 
Councillor Van den Hende concluded that the proposal would lead to a loss 
of light on the existing neighbours and would have a detrimental impact on 
the streetscene. 

During the debate Members discussed the impact the proposal would have 
on the streetscene and whether it was an overdevelopment of the site. 

Following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission which was 
lost by 6 votes to 3 with 2 abstentions the Committee noted that the 
proposal qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £5,796 and RESOLVED 
that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable 
subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £6,000 to be paid prior to commencement 
of development and to be used towards infrastructure costs. 

 

 All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

 To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of the agreement, 
irrespective of whether the legal agreement was completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligation/s monitoring fee prior 
to completion of the agreement. 

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 3 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Misir, Kelly, Wallace, Chapman, Smith and Whitney voted for 
the resolution to grant planning permission. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 
February 2016 

 

 

 

 
Councillors Hawthorn, Ower and Nunn voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
Councillors Martin and Williamson abstained from voting. 
  
 

404 P0405.15 - PLOTS 1-6 GRAVEL PIT COPPICE, CARAVAN PARK, 
BENSKINS LANE - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO A PRIVATE GYPSY 
AND TRAVELLER CARAVAN SITE COMPRISING OF SIX PITCHES  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 10 votes to 1. 
 
Councillor Whitney voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
 

405 P1420.15 - 14 BEVERLEY GARDENS, HORNCHURCH - DEMOLITION 
OF 14 BEVERLEY GARDENS, THE FORMATION OF A NEW ACCESS 
ROAD AND FOOTPATH AND THE ERECTION OF A THREE BEDROOM 
BUNGALOW WITH TWO ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING SPACES  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposal qualified for a 
Mayoral CIL contribution of £1,968 and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 7 votes to 2 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Misir, Kelly, Chapman, Wallace, Smith, Martin and Williamson 
voted for the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
Councillors Nunn and Whitney voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn and Ower abstained from voting. 
 
 

406 P1705.15 - CORBETS TEY SCHOOL, HARWOOD HALL LANE, 
UPMINSTER - PROPOSED TWO STOREY FLAT ROOF EXTENSION TO 
MAIN SCHOOL BUILDING WITH AN EXTERNAL CANOPY STRUCTURE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 
February 2016 

 

 

 

407 P1419.15 - LEXINGTON WAY GARAGE BLOCK, LEXINGTON WAY, 
CRANHAM  
 
The application before Members was for the re-development of a former 
garage court which included an area of open space to provide ten new 
dwelling houses and two flats. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the current/future access 
arrangements for existing residents particularly during the construction 
period. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposal qualified for a Mayoral CIL 
contribution of £25,432 and RESOLVED that the proposal was 
unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to the completion 
of a unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £72,000 to be paid prior to the 
commencement of the development, to be used for 
educational purposes in accordance with the Policy DC72 of 
the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document. 

 

 All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to 
indexation from the date of completion of the Section 106 
agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 

 

 The provision on site of a minimum of 50% of the units as 
affordable housing with the two social rented units to remain 
as affordable in perpetuity. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal 
costs associated with the planning obligation prior to its 
completion irrespective of whether the obligation was 
completed. 
 

 The payment of the appropriate planning obligations 
monitoring fee prior to the completion of the obligation. 
 

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of the unilateral undertaking subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and to include the following amendments 
to the following conditions: 

 
Condition 12 (Construction Methodology). Add a new paragraph (i) requiring 
details of vehicular access for existing residents during the construction 
period. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 
February 2016 

 

 

 

Condition 17 (Accessibility). Delegate detailed working to Head of 
Regulatory Services to reflect new legislation on disabled access – one 
house to be wheelchair adaptable, all other units (including ground floor 
flat), except first floor flat, to meet building regulations. 
 
Condition 22 (Car Parking Area). Amend condition to include provision of 
parking spaces for disabled people. 

 
 

408 P1773.15 - ENGAYNE PRIMARY SCHOOL, SEVERN DRIVE, CRANHAM 
- INFILL OF THE EXISTING EXTERNAL COURTYARD TO THE 
STAFFROOM/SCHOOL RECEPTION BUILDING TO PROVIDE TWO 
FLEXIBLE WORKSPACES AND ALTERING WINDOWS AND DOORS ON 
THE EASTERN FLANK WALL  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

409 P1609.15 - 1 SPILSBY ROAD, HAROLD HILL, ROMFORD - PROPOSED 
CHANGE OF USE OF A VACANT INDUSTRIAL BUILDING TO AN 
INDOOR TRAMPOLINE PARK (D2) WITH ANCILLARY CAFETERIA (A3)  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject 
to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following: 
 

• Provision of a training and recruitment scheme for local people to be 
employed during the construction period and operation of the facility 

 
• The Developer/Owner pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in 

association with the preparation of a legal agreement, prior to 
completion of the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal 
agreement is completed. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s 

monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

  
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 
February 2016 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


